
Local Planning Panel 10 October 2018

Development Application: 175 St Johns Road, Glebe

File No.: D/2018/759

Summary

Date of Submission: 6 July 2018

Applicant: A E Horn

Architect: Patrick O'Carrigan

Owner: A E Horn

Cost of Works: $366,025.00

Zoning: R1 General Residential zone. The current use of the 
property as a 'boarding house' is permissible within this 
zone.  

Proposal Summary: Development application for alterations and additions to 
an existing three storey boarding house, which contains 
five boarding rooms. The proposed works include:

 Conversion of the rear shed to a communal 
barbeque area; 

 Reinstatement of the first floor balcony;

 Internal reconfiguration works to provide two 
additional boarding rooms, a new common room 
and communal laundry;

 Construction of a rear roof extension and habitable 
attic level; and

 New bicycle parking facilities. 

The application is referred to the Local Planning Panel 
for determination as the proposal includes variations to 
the building height and motorcycle parking development 
standard variations greater than 10%. The applicant has 
submitted written Clause 4.6 variation requests.

The existing and proposed building heights exceed the 
development standard of 12m, as prescribed by the 
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Proposal Summary 
(continued)

Sydney Local Environmental Plan 2012 (Sydney LEP 
2012). The existing height of the building exceeds the 
standard at 13.7m to the roof ridge line. The proposed 
rear roof extension is also non-compliant at 13.5m.

The proposal does not provide motorcycle parking 
spaces, as required under Clause 30(h) of State 
Environmental Planning Policy (Affordable Rental 
Housing) 2009 (ARH SEPP). A seven room boarding 
house requires one space under the ARH SEPP.

For the reasons outlined in this report, the variations to 
both the height and motorcycle parking development 
standards are acceptable and meet the criteria of Clause 
4.6.

The application originally proposed a front dormer and 
rooftop deck. These were considered to result in visual 
clutter within the front facade of the building, and were 
subsequently removed from the proposal. The amended 
plans were not re-notified as the design changes did not 
result in additional impacts. 

The original application was notified for a period of 14 
days from 13 July 2018 to 28 July 2018. One submission 
was received in response to the development 
application, which raised visual privacy issues. These 
issues have been suitably addressed in the revised 
drawings.  

The proposal is generally consistent with the existing 
architectural character of the site and the patterns of 
surrounding development.

Summary Recommendation: The development application is recommended for 
approval, subject to conditions.

Development Controls: (i) State Environmental Planning Policy (Affordable 
Rental Housing) 2009 (Gazetted 31 July 2009, as 
amended)

(ii) Sydney Local Environmental Plan 2012 (Gazetted 14 
December 2012, as amended)

(iii) Sydney Development Control Plan 2012 (in force 14 
December 2012, as amended)

Developer Contributions

(i)      City of Sydney Development Contributions Plan 2015
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Attachments: A. Recommended Conditions of Consent

B. Proposed Drawings

C. Clause 4.6 Variation Requests

Recommendation

It is resolved that:

(A) The variation requested to Clause 4.3 (Building Height) of Sydney Local 
Environmental Plan 2012 in accordance with Clause 4.6 'Exceptions to Development 
Standards' of the Sydney Local Environmental Plan 2012 be upheld in this instance;

(B) The variation requested to Clause 30(h) (Motorcycle Parking) of State Environmental 
Planning Policy (Affordable Rental Housing) 2009  in accordance with Clause 4.6 
'Exceptions to Development Standards' of the Sydney Local Environmental Plan 2012 
be upheld in this instance; and

(C) Consent be granted to development application No. D/2018/759 subject to the 
conditions set out in Attachment A to this report.

Reasons for Recommendation
The application is recommended for approval for the following reasons:

(D) The proposal is generally consistent with the objectives of the R1 General Residential 
zone and the relevant development controls for the site. 

(E) The requested variation to the building height development standard is upheld 
because the consent authority is satisfied that the applicant's written request has 
adequately addressed the matters required to be addressed by cl 4.6 of the Sydney 
Local Environmental Plan 2012 and the proposed development would be in the public 
interest because it is consistent with the objectives of building height standard and the 
R1 General Residential zone. 

(F) The requested variation to the motorcycle parking development standard is upheld 
because the consent authority is satisfied that the applicant's written request has 
adequately addressed the matters required to be addressed by Clause 4.6 of the 
Sydney Local Environmental Plan 2012 and the proposed development would be in 
the public interest because it is consistent with the objectives of the R1 General 
Residential zone. 

(G) The proposed conservation works to the Contributory Building will have a positive 
impact on the streetscape, and reflect the characteristics of the Heritage Conservation 
Area. 

(H) Subject to recommended conditions, the proposed boarding house will provide 
acceptable amenity to occupants.

(I) The approval is not anticipated to result in any significant impacts to the surrounding 
land uses.
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Background

The Site and Surrounding Development
1. A site visit was carried out by staff on 16 July 2018.

2. The site has a legal description of Lot 1 in DP 908674 and is commonly known as No. 
175 St Johns Road, Glebe.

3. The site is rectangular, with an area of approximately 189.5sqm. It has a primary street 
frontage to St Johns Road and no secondary frontage. 

4. The land is relatively flat, falling from south to north by approximately 0.3 metres. 
Three small trees are located in the rear garden of the site. 

5. A three storey boarding house is located in the site, containing five boarding rooms. It 
is predominately constructed from rendered brick, and includes an existing wing 
addition at the rear. A shed is located adjacent to the rear boundary of the site, 
containing storage space and a water closet. 

6. Surrounding land uses are a mixture of residential and commercial. To the north is a 
former industrial building, which now contains office premises. 

7. Directly east is a two storey terrace house. A four storey residential flat building is 
located beyond, before similar terraces extend further down St Johns Road. 

8. To the south, on the opposite side of St Johns Road, is a mix of terrace houses and 
neighbourhood shops. 

9. Immediately west is a one storey terrace house. Further west, near the intersection of 
St Johns Road and Ross Street, are a mix of commercial premises.  

10. The site is not a heritage item, but is located within the Hereford and Forest Lodge 
Conservation Area (C33). No adjoining sites are heritage listed.

11. Photographs of the site and surrounds are provided overleaf.
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Figure 1: Aerial image of subject site (yellow) and surrounding area

Figure 2: Site viewed from St Johns Road. 

Site

te
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Figure 3: Infilled balcony on front façade.   

Figure 4: Existing rear facade of building.  
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Figure 5: Existing rear storage shed, with former industrial building behind. 
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Figure 6: Private open space at rear of site, accessed via side passageway.   

Figure 7: Surrounding development north-east of site, as viewed from St Johns Road.
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Figure 8: Existing roof parapet, looking north-east from Ross Street.

Proposal

12. The application seeks consent for alterations and additions to the existing boarding 
house on the site. The application has been amended on two occasions since 
lodgement following the identification of issues by Council officers, which included the 
roof additions and front verandah reinstatement.  

13. The final design scheme includes the following:

(a) Ground Level

(i) Conversion of storage shed to communal barbeque area with renovated 
toilet facilities;

(ii) New garbage bin storage area and clothesline at rear; 

(iii) Installation of bicycle racks under stairs; 

(iv) Refurbishment of front palisade fence; 

(v) Provision of new mailboxes, alarm and intercom facilities;

(vi) Landscaping works in front setback and rear garden; and

(vii) Provision of common room, laundry facilities, new in-room bathrooms and 
kitchenettes. 

Site
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(b) First Level

(i) Reinstatement of former front balcony;

(ii) Reconfiguration of boarding rooms;

(iii) Provision of new kitchen and bathroom facilities in each room; and

(iv) Installation of skylight in rear wing roof plane. 

(c) Second Level 

(i) Reconfiguration of boarding rooms;

(ii) Provision of new kitchen and bathroom facilities in each room; and

(iii) Construction of new stairs, providing access to attic level.

(d) Attic Level 

(i) Provision of additional boarding room with kitchen facilities, ensuite 
bathroom and storage; 

(ii) Construction of rear roof extension with skylights and solar panels; and

(iii) Installation of skylight on lower front roof plane. 

14. External painting will be carried out across all levels, following a similar scheme to that 
existing. A BASIX certificate has also accompanied the application.   

15. Elevations and a perspective of the proposed development are provided below in 
Figures 9 - 11.

10



Local Planning Panel 10 October 2018

Figure 9: Proposed front and rear elevations. 

Figure 10: Proposed south elevation.  
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Figure 11: Perspective of development from corner of St Johns Road and Ross Street. 

History Relevant to the Development Application

16. On 2 December 1975, Building Application No.14264 was approved by Leichhardt 
Council. It permitted the installation of new bathroom facilities and a partition between 
first floor bedrooms.

17. The premises has been registered as a boarding house since 22 February 1978. The 
original licence number was 4010, issued under the Local Government Act 1919. 

18. There is no other relevant development application history. 

19. The current application has undergone two series of drawing amendments:

(a) 21 August 2018 - Redesign of gabled rear dormer as a roof extension, and 
additional details on front balcony reinstatement. 

(b) 29 August 2018 - Deletion of front dormer and provision of skylight below front 
parapet height.

20. The following additional documents have also been supplied to Council:

(a) A Clause 4.6 variation request in relation to building height;

(b) An amended Plan of Management, detailing the operators 24 hour contact 
arrangements; and
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(c) An updated Survey Plan and a copy of the Certificate of Title, providing further 
information on the Easement for Support.

Economic/Social/Environmental Impacts

21. The application has been assessed under Section 4.15 of the Environmental Planning 
and Assessment Act 1979, including consideration of the following matters:

(a) Environmental Planning Instruments and DCPs.

State Environmental Planning Policy (Infrastructure) 2007
22. The provisions of SEPP (Infrastructure) 2007 have been considered in the assessment 

of the development application.

Clause 45
23. The application is subject to Clause 45 (Subdivision 2 Development likely to affect an 

electricity transmission or distribution network) of the SEPP as the development will be 
carried out within 5m of an exposed overhead electricity power line. In accordance with 
the Clause, the application was referred to Energy Australia for a period of 21 days 
and no objection was raised.

Sydney Regional Environmental Plan (Sydney Harbour Catchment) 2005 (Deemed 
SEPP)
24. The site is located within the designated hydrological catchment of Sydney Harbour 

and is subject to the provisions of the above SREP.

25. The Sydney Harbour Catchment Planning Principles must be considered in the 
carrying out of development within the catchment. The key relevant principles include:

(a) protect and improve hydrological, ecological and geomorphologic processes;

(b) consider cumulative impacts of development within the catchment;

(c) improve water quality of urban runoff and reduce quantity and frequency of urban 
run-off; and

(d) protect and rehabilitate riparian corridors and remnant vegetation.

26. The site is within the Sydney Harbour Catchment and eventually drains into the 
Harbour. However, the site is not located in the Foreshores Waterways Area or 
adjacent to a waterway and therefore, with the exception of the objective of improved 
water quality, the objectives of the SREP are not applicable to the proposed 
development. 

27. The development is consistent with the controls contained with the deemed SEPP.

State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: BASIX) 2004
28. A BASIX Certificate has been submitted with the development application.

29. The BASIX certificate lists measures to satisfy BASIX requirements which have been 
incorporated in the proposal. A condition is recommended ensuring the measures 
detailed in the BASIX certificate are implemented.

13



Local Planning Panel 10 October 2018

State Environmental Planning Policy (Affordable Rental Housing) 2009
30. The relevant matters to be considered under State Environmental Planning Policy 

(Affordable Rental Housing) 2009 (ARH SEPP) are outlined below.

Clause 29 - Standards That Cannot Be Used To Refuse Consent

Development Control Compliance Comment

Density and Scale 
Expressed as FSR

Yes A maximum FSR of 1.5:1 is permitted 
under the Sydney LEP 2012. An 
additional 0.5:1 is permitted under 
Clause 29 of the ARH SEPP, allowing a 
combined FSR of 2:1.

An FSR of 1.13:1 is proposed.

Building Height No A maximum height of 12m is permitted. 
The heights of the rear roof extension 
and front skylight are 13.5m and 12.1m 
respectively. 

See discussion under the heading 
Issues.

Landscape Area Yes The existing development does not 
provide a front landscaped area. 

The proposal includes new front planter 
boxes, which will improve the site's 
presentation to the streetscape. 

As the dimensions are not shown on 
elevations, a condition has been 
recommended to limit the planters' 
heights to 500mm. This will ensure 
excessive bulk does not detract from the 
facade of the Contributory Building. 

Solar Access Yes The communal living room window will 
receive a compliant 3 hours of sunlight 
between 10.30am and 1.30pm. 

Private Open Space Yes The proposal will retain the existing 
22.3sqm of private open space, with a 
minimum dimension of 3m. 

Parking No No car parking is proposed. This is 
acceptable, as there is no reasonable 
means to provide a vehicle crossover to 
the subject site. 
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Clause 29 - Standards That Cannot Be Used To Refuse Consent

Development Control Compliance Comment

Accommodation Size Yes Each boarding room complies with the 
minimum accommodation size of 12sqm 
for single rooms and 16sqm for double 
rooms.

Clause 30 - Standards for Boarding Houses

Development Control Compliance Comment

Communal living room Yes One communal living room has been 
provided in the boarding house.

Accommodation size and 
facilities

Yes The following rooms will be provided:

Room 1 (Single) - 12.5sqm

Room 2 (Single) - 15sqm

Room 3 (Double) - 17.6sqm

Room 4 (Double) - 17.5sqm

Room 5 (Double) - 17.5sqm

Room 6 (Double) - 17.7sqm

Room 7 (Double) - 17.4sqm

No boarding room exceeds 25sqm in 
size, or accommodates more than two 
adult lodgers. 

Adequate bathroom and kitchen 
facilities will be provided for all lodgers.
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Clause 30 - Standards for Boarding Houses

Development Control Compliance Comment

Parking Partial 
compliance

The boarding house will contain 7 
rooms, which generates a requirement 
for one motorcycle parking space and 
one bicycle parking space.

Motorcycle parking will not be provided 
in accordance with ARH SEPP 
requirements. See discussions under 
the heading Issues.

Two bicycle parking spaces will be 
provided beneath the existing internal 
stairs.

Clause 30A – Character of the local area

31. Clause 30A states that a consent authority must not consent to a boarding house 
unless it has taken into consideration whether the design is compatible with the 
character of the local area.

32. The site is located within a Heritage Conservation Area. Subject to conditions, the 
proposed additions will have no significant impact on the visual qualities of the area. 
The reinstated front balcony will also improve the appearance of the Contributory 
Building's primary facade, enhancing its contribution to the streetscape. 

33. The proposed intensity of the use will also remain consistent with other land uses in 
the vicinity. As such, the application is consistent with Clause 30A of the ARH SEPP.

Sydney LEP 2012
34. The site is located within the R1 General Residential zone. The existing use is defined 

as boarding house, which continues to be permissible. 

35. The relevant matters to be considered under Sydney LEP 2012 for the proposed 
development are outlined below.

Compliance Tables

Development Control Compliance Comment

4.3 Height of Buildings No A maximum height of 12m is permitted.

The heights of the rear roof extension 
and front skylight are 13.5m and 12.1m 
respectively. See discussion under the 
heading Issues.
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Development Control Compliance Comment

4.4 Floor Space Ratio Yes A maximum FSR of 1.5:1 is permitted 
under the Sydney LEP 2012. An 
additional 0.5:1 is permitted under 
Clause 29 of the ARH SEPP, allowing a 
combined FSR of 2:1.

An FSR of 1.13:1 is proposed.

4.6 Exceptions to development 
standards

Yes The proposal seeks to vary the 
development standards for building 
height and motorcycle parking 
prescribed under Clause 4.3 of the 
Sydney LEP 2012, and Clause 30(h) of 
the ARH SEPP respectively.

These variations can be supported, as 
further discussed under the heading 
Issues.

5.9 Preservation of trees or 
vegetation

Yes The application does not proposal the 
removal of any trees subject to relevant 
controls. 
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Development Control Compliance Comment

5.10 Heritage conservation Yes The subject site is located within a 
Heritage Conservation Area. The 
amended proposal is acceptable from a 
heritage perspective.

The details provided regarding the front 
balcony reinstatement are sufficient, and 
will ensure the façade includes 
traditionally detailed design elements.

The former front dormer and deck were 
removed following advice from Council 
officers. It will deemed to result in visual 
clutter near the Contributory Building's 
parapet. A skylight will instead be 
provided, which will be set down below 
the parapet height. This will maintain the 
characteristics of the original roof form.

The original proposal also included a 
gabled rear dormer, which was not 
compatible with the subject site and 
surrounding development. It was 
subsequently changed to a rear roof 
extension, designed in accordance with 
the Sydney DCP 2012.

A Schedule of Materials and Colours 
was also provided. It has been endorsed 
by Council's Heritage Specialist. 

Part 6 Local Provisions - 
Height and Floor Space 

Compliance Comment

Division 4 Design excellence Yes The proposed development satisfies the 
requirements of this provision. 

The proposed rear roof extension has 
been generally designed in accordance 
with the Sydney DCP 2012, and aligns 
with the existing architectural character 
of the building. Additionally, the 
reinstatement of the front balcony will 
enhance the building's contribution to 
the streetscape of the Heritage 
Conservation Area. 
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Part 7 Local Provisions - 
General

Compliance Comment

Division 1 Car parking ancillary 
to other development

Yes No car parking is proposed. 

7.14 Acid Sulphate Soils Yes The site is identified as containing Class 
5 Acid Sulphate Soil. The works will not 
disturb more than 1 tonne of soil, and 
are therefore unlikely to lower the water 
table. 

Sydney DCP 2012
36. The relevant matters to be considered under Sydney DCP 2012 for the proposed 

development are outlined below.

2. Locality Statements – Ross Street

The subject site is located in the Ross Street locality. The proposed alterations and 
additions are considered to be in keeping with the unique character of the area and its 
associated design principles. The amended development will respond to the character of 
the Contributory Building and wider Heritage Conservation Area. The minor external works 
will also retain the predominant scale of buildings along St Johns Road, in keeping with its 
role as a 'secondary axis' to the neighbourhood centre. 

3. General Provisions Compliance Comment

3.5 Urban Ecology Yes The proposed development does not 
involve the removal of any protected 
trees and will not adversely impact on 
the local urban ecology.

A condition of consent will require an 
additional tree to be planted, achieving 
15% canopy cover.

3.6 Ecologically Sustainable 
Development

Yes The proposal satisfies BASIX and 
environmental requirements.

3.7 Water and Flood 
Management

Yes The site is not identified as being on 
flood prone land.

A condition has been recommended to 
ensure the development drains in 
accordance with Council’s standard 
requirements, as detailed in the 
Stormwater Drainage Manual.
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3. General Provisions Compliance Comment

3.9 Heritage Yes The site contains a Contributory 
Building, and is located in a Heritage 
Conservation Area.

The proposal generally complies with 
the relevant objectives and controls of 
the Sydney DCP 2012.

3.11 Transport and Parking Yes Two bicycle parking spaces will be 
provided under the existing staircase. 

See discussion under the heading 
Issues. 

3.14 Waste Yes A suitable Waste Management Plan has 
been submitted with the application. 

A condition has been recommended for 
the proposed development to comply with 
the relevant provisions of the City of 
Sydney Code for Waste Minimisation in 
New Developments 2005.

4. Development Types

4.4 Other Development Types and Uses

Development Control Achieved Discussion

4.4.1.2 Bedrooms Yes The bedrooms generally comply with the 
areas required by the Sydney DCP 2012. 
The kitchen in Room 1 is less than 2sqm, 
however it is still capable of providing 
necessary cooking facilities.

The private laundries located in each 
room are less than 1.1sqm. This is also 
considered acceptable, given these 
facilities will be supplemented by a large 
communal laundry. 

All bedrooms have access to natural light 
and are adequately equipped with 
wardrobes. 
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4.4.1.3 Communal kitchen 
areas

No A communal kitchen area has not been 
provided. This can be supported, as 
every room has private kitchen facilities 
capable of accommodating storage 
cupboards, a small fridge and 
microwave. 

4.4.1.4 Communal living areas 
and open space

Partial 
compliance

The boarding house will include a 15sqm 
communal room, with a minimum 
dimension of 3 metres. The north-east 
facing window will receive three hours of 
sunlight.   

The communal living area is located on 
the ground floor at the rear of the 
building, and is directly connected to 
communal open space.  

New barbeque facilities will be provided 
in the communal open space, as 
recommended by the Sydney DCP 2012. 
While this space will receive less than 
the required sunlight, the proposal can 
be supported (see discussion under the 
heading Issues). 

Aside from Room 3, the boarding rooms 
do not have access to dedicated private 
open space. However, this is consistent 
with existing arrangements. As the site is 
a Contributory Building, there is no scope 
to provide balconies without diminishing 
the site's heritage significance

4.4.1.5 Bathroom, laundry and 
drying facilities

Partial 
compliance

Communal bathroom facilities will not be 
provided, as private facilities will be 
included in each boarding room.  

A communal laundry will be provided, 
including a washing machine, dryer and 
laundry tub. Clothes drying facilities will 
be provided in the rear garden.  

4.4.1.6 Amenity, safety and 
privacy

Yes The main entry point will remain located 
at the front of the building. The design 
and location of all bedrooms will 
minimise issues of acoustic privacy.

Visual privacy issues associated with the 
rear roof extension is addressed through 
the inclusion of opaque glazing to a 
height of 1530mm above floor level. 
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Issues

Building Height - Exception to Development Standard
37. The proposal exceeds the maximum building height permitted under the Sydney LEP 

2012. The applicant initially submitted that a Clause 4.6 Variation was not necessary to 
vary a standard that cannot be used to refuse consent under the ARH SEPP, due to 
the judgment provided under Koutsos & Anor v Manly Council [2016]. 

38. Notwithstanding the above, Council officers recommended that a Clause 4.6 Variation 
be should be provided. This is due to subsequent rulings that may affect the validity of 
a consent issued without an accompanying Clause 4.6 Variation request. 

The request has been assessed below:

Sydney LEP 
2012 Control 

Existing Building Height 
(Roof Ridge)

Proposed Building 
Height (Roof Addition)

Exceedance of 
Control

12m 13.7 13.5m 12.5%

39. Pursuant to Clause 4.3 of the Sydney LEP 2012, the site has a maximum building 
height of 12m. The existing building exceeds this control, with a height of 13.7m at the 
roof ridge line.  

40. The proposed works will add a rear roof extension at 13.5m above existing ground 
level. This represents a maximum 12.5% exceedance of the permitted building height. 
The front skylight will sit at a lower 12.1m. 

4.4.1.7 Plan of Management Yes A suitable Plan of Management was 
submitted with the application. It 
underwent one amendment, providing 
further details on the proprietor's 24 hour 
contact arrangements. 

It is deemed to meet the relevant 
provisions of the Sydney DCP 2012 and 
has been endorsed by Council’s Safe 
City Unit.
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Figure 12: Proposed Section B-B, showing height non-compliances (blue).

41. The applicant has elected to seek a variation to the above standard under Clause 4.6 
of the Sydney LEP 2012. This allows the consent authority to vary development 
standards in certain circumstances, providing an appropriate degree of flexibility to 
achieve improved planning outcomes. The Local Planning Panel may grant the 
exception as the Director-General’s concurrence can be assumed where Clause 4.6 is 
adopted as per Department of Planning Circular PS 08–003 dated 9 May 2008.

42. In order to demonstrate whether strict numeric compliance is unreasonable and 
unnecessary in this instance, the proposed exception to the height development 
standard has been considered against the objectives and provisions of Clause 4.6.

43. A written request, pursuant to Clause 4.6(4)(a)(i), has been submitted to Council 
justifying the proposed contravention of the height development standard. It 
specifically addresses the relevant environmental grounds, and submits that 
compliance is both unreasonable and unnecessary. The justification provided by the 
applicant is summarised as follows:

(a) The proposed addition has been designed in accordance with Council 
requirements, and will result in a high quality built form; 

(b) The development will not significantly change the scale of the building, and will 
not be readily visible from most parts of the public domain.

(c) The addition is lower than the overall height of the existing building, which 
exceeds the standard by 14.1%.

(d) The additional attic room will increase the supply of affordable housing in the 
locality.
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Response:

44. The proposal is consistent with the objectives of the R1 General Residential zone as it 
will increase the supply of affordable rental housing, and therefore provide for the 
housing needs of the community.  

45. The proposal responds to the relevant objectives of Clause 4.3 of the Sydney LEP 
2012 (Building Height) as follows:

(a) Objective (a) – To ensure the height of development is appropriate to the 
condition of the site and its context. 

(i) The proposed roof extension is located on the rear roof plane below the 
ridgeline of the existing roof. The sky light to the front roof plane is located 
at a lower level and is partially obstructed by the existing parapet. The 
works will not increase the overall height of the existing building, or change 
its predominant scale. 

(b) Objective (b) – To ensure appropriate height transitions between new 
development and heritage items and buildings in Heritage Conservation Areas or 
special character areas

(i) As indicated previously, the overall scale and height of the building will 
remain largely unchanged. The proposed rear roof extension has also 
been designed in accordance with the Sydney DCP 2012, resulting in a 
form that respects similar buildings in the Heritage Conservation Area. 

(c) Objective (c) – To promote the sharing of views,

(i) The works will not contribute any significant bulk to the building and will not 
impact on existing view sharing corridors. 

46. The proposal also has no impacts to the amenity of surrounding residences. Due to 
the site's orientation, solar access to private open space and living areas of adjoining 
properties will be retained. Visual privacy will also be provided using opaque glass 
where appropriate. 

47. Additionally, the works generally comply with relevant controls of the Sydney DCP 
2012, and will not detract from the appearance of the building. 

48. The applicant’s written rationale addresses the objectives associated with 
contravening the development standard and overall is considered to be acceptable 
and meets the requirements of Clause 4.6(4)(a)(i) of the Sydney LEP 2012.  

49. It is considered that the written statement provided by the applicant has sufficiently 
justified that strict numeric compliance with the development standard is unreasonable 
and unnecessary in this instance. 

50. For the reasons outlined above, there are sufficient planning grounds to justify the 
departure from the height development standard and it is recommended that a Clause 
4.6 exception be granted, pursuant to the Director-General’s general concurrence of 
May 2008.
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Motorcycle Parking - Exception to Development Standard

SEPP Control Existing Parking Proposed Parking Exceedance of 
Control

1 Spaces 0 Spaces 0 Spaces 1 Spaces*

*Deemed as more than 10% for the purpose of Local Planning Panel determination. 

51. Pursuant to Clause 30(h) of the ARH SEPP, the boarding house must provide 1.4 
motorcycle parking spaces (one whole space). The existing boarding house does not 
currently provide any such parking.  

52. No motorcycle parking spaces are to be provided as part of the proposed works. This 
represents a one space variation of the development standard.

53. The applicant has elected to seek another variation under Clause 4.6 of the Sydney 
LEP 2012. 

54. In order to demonstrate whether strict numeric compliance is unreasonable and 
unnecessary in this instance, the proposed exception to the development standard has 
been considered against the objectives and provisions of Clause 4.6.

55. A written request, pursuant to Clause 4.6(4)(a)(i), has been submitted to Council 
justifying the proposed contravention of the motorcycle parking development standard. 
It specifically addresses the relevant environmental grounds, and submits that 
compliance is both unreasonable and unnecessary. The justification provided by the 
applicant is summarised as follows:

(a) The site has no existing vehicle crossover, and any works to create one would 
have a detrimental effect to the primary facade of the Contributory Building; 

(b) The site has excellent public transport access, with major bus routes located 
nearby on Parramatta Road and St Johns Road;

(c) The mix of land uses nearby results in high pedestrian traffic on the footpaths. 
Any new crossover would present safety concerns. 

Response:

56. As previously discussed, the proposal is consistent with the objectives of the R1 
General Residential zone. 

57. The inferred objective of this development standard is to reduce reliance on motor 
vehicles and promote alternative forms of transport. The proposal remains consistent 
with this objective for the following reasons:

(a) The proposal includes two bicycle parking spaces, exceeding ARH SEPP 
requirements; and

(b) The site is located close to major bus routes along Parramatta Road and St 
Johns Road.
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58. As the site has no existing vehicle crossover, it would be unreasonable to require new 
parking facilities as part of this application. With no rear lane access, any new parking 
would be detrimental to the heritage significance of the building. 

59. The limitation of motorised transport is also consistent with Council's environmental 
policies, contained in Sustainable Sydney 2030 and relevant Sydney DCP 2012 
provisions.  

60. The applicant’s written rationale addresses the objectives associated with 
contravening the development standard and overall is considered to be acceptable 
and meets the requirements of Clause 4.6(4)(a)(i) of the Sydney LEP 2012.  

61. It is considered that the written statement provided by the applicant has sufficiently 
justified that strict numeric compliance with the development standard is unreasonable 
and unnecessary in this instance. 

62. For the reasons outlined above, there are sufficient planning grounds to justify the 
departure from the development standard and it is recommended that a Clause 4.6 
exception be granted, pursuant to the Director-General’s general concurrence of May 
2008.

Bicycle Parking
63. The Sydney DCP 2012 does not specify minimum bicycle parking rates for boarding 

houses. However, the ARH SEPP requires one space per every five boarding rooms. 
As the proposal contains seven boarding rooms, one space must be provided. 

64. Annotations on the architectural plans indicate two bicycle parking racks will be 
installed in a storage area beneath the existing staircase. However, no further 
specifications have been provided. A condition has been recommended for both 
bicycle parking spaces to comply with AS 2890.3.

Solar Access
65. The proposal will have negligible effects on solar access. The orientation of the site will 

result in all shadowing from the rear roof extension being cast over existing roof 
planes. As no additional shadows will affect the living room windows or open space of 
any adjoining site, the proposal generally accords with relevant objectives and controls 
of the Sydney DCP 2012.  

66. However, the site's private open space has more than 50% of its area overshadowed 
during the winter solstice. Accordingly, it does not achieve compliance with Section 
4.4.1 of the Sydney DCP 2012. The proposed additions will not increase this 
overshadowing, and will maintain the solar access currently provided to the open 
space. As such, this non-compliance is considered acceptable. 

67. The application has also been accompanied by diagrams that confirm the north-east 
facing, communal room window will receive three hours of direct sunlight. This 
achieves compliance with Clause 29(2)(c) of the ARH SEPP.

68. As such, the proposal is compliant with solar access provisions of the relevant 
planning instruments.

Other Impacts of the Development
69. The proposed development is capable of complying with the Building Code of Australia 

(BCA). It is Class 1b.
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70. It is considered that the proposal will have no significant detrimental effect relating to 
environmental, social or economic impacts on the locality, subject to appropriate 
conditions being imposed.

Suitability of the site for the Development 
71. The proposal is of a nature in keeping with the overall function of the site. The 

premises are in a residential surrounding and amongst similar uses to that proposed.

Internal Referrals

72. The conditions of other sections of Council have been included in the proposed 
conditions.

73. The application was discussed with Council's:

(a) Heritage and Urban Design Specialists;

(b) Tree Management Officer;

(c) Safe City Unit; 

(d) City Access and Transport Unit; and

(e) Specialist Surveyor. 

74. Each unit advised the amended proposal is acceptable, subject to the imposition of 
necessary conditions.  

75. Council’s Heritage and Urban Design Specialists initially raised concerns with the 
proportions of the front dormer, the gabled roof of the rear dormer and limited details 
associated with the front balcony. As previously discussed, the application has been 
amended to suitably address these issues.

76. Council’s Specialist Surveyor also sought further details on the Easement for Support. 
The applicant subsequently provided documents that clarified the existing site 
conditions, and the proposal was supported. Recommended conditions of consent will 
ensure no works encroach on public land or neighbouring properties. 

77. The proposal was also reviewed by Council's Tree Management Officer. While three 
trees are located on the site, they are not subject to Sydney DCP 2012 protections and 
may be removed if necessary. Recommended conditions of consent will ensure street 
trees are suitably protected, and advanced tree planted is carried out in accordance 
with the Sydney DCP 2012.

External Referrals

Notification, Advertising and Delegation (Submissions Received)
78. In accordance with Schedule 1 the Sydney DCP 2012, the proposed development is 

required to be notified. As such the application was notified for a period of 14 days 
between 13 July 2018 and 28 July 2018. As a result of this notification there was one 
submission received. This is further discussed below:
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(a) The window in the rear roof extension may allow occupants to overlook adjoining 
properties. 

Response - As previously discussed, opaque glazing will be provided to a height 
of 1530mm above floor level. This will suitably preclude views to the open space 
of adjoining properties. 

Public Interest

79. It is considered that the proposal will have no detrimental effect on the public interest, 
subject to appropriate conditions being proposed.

S7.11 Contribution

80. The development is subject of a S7.11 contribution under the provisions of the City of 
Sydney Development Contributions Plan 2015. 

81. The following monetary contribution is required towards the cost of public amenities:

(a) Open Space $7,362.11

(b) Community Facilities $2,394.74

(c) Traffic and Transport $18.95

(d) Stormwater Drainage $0.00

Total $9,775.79

82. The original boarding house licence issued by Leichhardt Council made provision for 
six boarding rooms. Accordingly, rates were paid in line with the associated demand 
for public amenities. More recently, only five rooms have been occupied by tenants, 
with a former boarding room currently used as a living area. 

83. As such, it is recommended that contributions be paid for a net increase of one 
boarding room, rather than two. A condition has been included in Attachment A. 

Relevant Legislation

84. The Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979.

Conclusion

85. The proposal generally complies with the aims and objectives of the relevant policies 
and planning controls.
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86. The proposed development is compatible with surrounding land uses, and will have no 
significant impacts on the amenity of adjoining properties.

87. The proposed conservation works to the Contributory Building are considered to have 
a positive impact on the streetscape. The design of the roof addition is also in keeping 
with the character Heritage Conservation Area. 

88. Although the proposal does not comply with relevant building height and motorcycle 
parking development standards, a variations can be supported in this instance. Due to 
the existing characteristics of the site, numerical compliance is considered to be 
unreasonable and unnecessary. 

89. Accordingly, it is considered that the proposed development is acceptable and is 
recommended for approval subject to conditions of consent.

GRAHAM JAHN, AM

Director City Planning, Development and Transport

Lyle Tamlyn, Planner
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